State royalty  A$0.73/t

Sale price of granular grade SOP delivered
to Fremantle

 A$795/US$612 t SOP

MOP price delivered to site A$326/t

Plant production days per year 325 days/yr.

 Source: Australian Potash presentation

Exhibit 9: Scoping study results summary

Parameters  Stage 1   Stage 2

  Minimum Life of mine(LOM)   20 years

 Annual plant capacity (SOP production)   150,000 tpa (1-5 years)
150,000tpa moving to
300,000 tpa from year 6

 Capital expenditure   A$175m/US$135   A$163m/US$125m

 Payback   2.9 years   1.7 years

 LOM NPV10% (approximate)   A$500m/US$385m

 LOM IRR (approximate)   33.00%

 LOM average annual OPEX   A$343/US$264 t SOP

LOM average annual operating pretax cash flow   A$118m/US$81m

 LOM revenue to cost ratio  2.32

Source: Australian Potash presentation

Exhibit 10 presents the sensitivity analysis of the project’s NPV to changes in parameters such as the SOP price, operating

expenditure and capital expenditure. It can be inferred that the project is NPV positive even at negative 20% bear case

scenarios.

Exhibit 10: NPV is positive even at -20% bear case

Pre-tax NPV Sensitivity Analysis

-20% -10%

Base Case NPV
(10% discount rate)

10% 20%

  A$m US$m A$m US$m A$m US$m A$m US$m A$m US$m

 SOP Prices   231 177 366 280 500 383 635 486 769 589

 Opex   618 473 559 428 500 383 442 338 383 293

 Capex   552 423 526 403 500 383 475 364 449 344

Source: Australian Potash presentation

8

Australian Potash Ltd.

Business Economics: Capital efficient development strategy- First mover advantage

From Exhibit 11, we observe that Australian Potash’s two staged development plan as per the scoping study requires

significantly lower capex compared to its peers’ SOP projects. This favorably positions the Company for fund raising and

flexibility in developing relationships with potential SOP customers.

Exhibit 11: Scoping study capital cost estimates shows lowest preproduction capex, compared to its peers

Source: Australian Potash press release